STATE CP CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OP THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQARD

JAN SM TH,
Charging Party, Case No. LA-CE-275-H

PERB Deci si on No. 858-H

V.
REGENTS OF THE UNI VERSI TY OF Decenber 17, 1990
CALI FORNI A,

Respondent .

Nt St Wt St Nt vttt Nt ot mmpt Vuggrh

Appearances: Jan Smth, on her own behal f; Anthony A. G orgio,
Labor Rel ati ons Manager, for Regents of the University of
Cal i forni a.
Bef ore Hesse, Chairperson; Shank and Cam |1i, Menbers.
DECI S| ON_AND ORDER

CAM LLI, Menber: This case is before the Public Enpl oynent
Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal by Jan Smth (Smth) of a Board
agent's dismssal (attached hereto) of her charge that the
Regents of the University of California (University) violated

section 3571(a) and (b) of the H gher Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee
Rel ati ons Act (HEERA).! Specifically, Smith alleges that the

'HEERA is codified at Government Code section 3560 et seq.
Unl ess otherwi se indicated, all statutory references are to the
Governnment Code. Section 3571 states in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the higher education
enpl oyer to do any of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scri m nat e agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
to interfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of
this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.



Uni versity engaged in retaliatory conduct when it term nated her
.enpl oynent on February 1, 1989, allegedly because Smth contacted
t he University QOrbudsman concerning harassnment by a supervisor.
W have reviewed the dismssal and, finding it to be free of
prejudicial error, adopt it as a Decision of the Board itself.?

The unfair practice charge in Case No. LA-CE-275-H is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Chai rperson Hesse and Menber Shank joined in this Decision.

(b) Deny to enployee organizations rights
guaranteed to themby this chapter.

’I'n adopting the dismissal, the Board notes that the Board
agent incorrectly cites California State University. San Di ego
(1989) PERB Decision No. _178-H The correct cite for the
jurisdictional requirenent that a conplaint nmay not be issued on
any charge based upon an alleged unfair practice occurring nore
than six nonths prior to the filing of the charge is California
State University. San Diego (1989) PERB Decision No. 718-H.
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

R, | Los Angeles Regional Office
3 3530 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 650
4 Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213)736-3127

August 29, 1990

Jan Smith

RE: DI SM SSAL AND REFUSAL TO | SSUE COWVPLAI NT, Unfair Practice
Charge No. LA-CE-275-H, Jan Smth v. Regents of the
Uni versity of California

Dear Ms. Snith:

| indicated to you in ny attached letter dated August 15, 1990,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prima facie
case. You were advised that if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts that would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge accordingly. You were further advised that unless you
anended the charge to state a prima facie case, or withdrew it
prior to August 22, 1990, the charge woul d be dism ssed.

On August 20, 1990, you filed (by certified mail) a First Anended
Charge. In this anended charge, you argue in part that the
statute of limtations in your case should be tolled pursuant to
Gover nnment Code section 3541.5(a)(2) . As indicated in ny August
15 letter, however, your case is subject to Governnent Code
section 3563.2(a) of the H gher Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee

Rel ati ons Act (HEERA), which does not provide for tolling.

Gover nnment Code section 3541.5(a)(2) is part of the Educationa
Enpl oynent Rel ations Act (EERA), which applies to enpl oyees of
school districts. HEERA, not EERA, applies to enployees of the
University of California.

In the anended charge, you make reference to an adverse action of
whi ch you becane aware for the first time within the six nonths

- before you filed your charge: an adverse neno in your personnel
file that you saw for the first tinme on March 26, 1990. Wen we
di scussed this neno in a tel ephone conversation on July 23, 1990,
however, you told ne that the adverse neno was dated April 29,
1988, and therefore preceded your supervisor's first know edge
(in Cctober, 1988) of your contact with the University Orbudsman.

You also nention that in April, 1990 (within the six nonths
before your filed your charge), University Affirmative Action

O ficer Peggy Kerley would not allow you to get a statenent from
Uni versity Student Affairs O ficer Poinka Wng about a position
Wng had offered you in Novenber, 1988. You contend that this
was "interference." It is not apparent, however, how this was
interference with any rights you had under HEERA. It does not
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appear to have been interference with your right to present your
grievance effectively, since the processing of your grievance
apparently had cone to an end on March 1, 1990, when you were
sent notice that the grievance would not go to arbitration.

You seemto argue generally that the statute of limtations
shoul d be satisfied because within the six nonths before you
filed your charge additional events and information confirned
your belief that your term nation was retaliatory. It is clear,
however, that you had reason to believe that your term nation was
retaliatory by Novenmber 1, 1989, when you wote a letter so
asserting. Your limted opportunity to file an unfair practice
charge within six nonths is not extended by |ater events and
information that neither constituted nor reveal ed additional
adverse actions agai nst you.

The other issues nentioned in the anended charge shall not be
addressed in this letter, either because they were dealt with in
ny August 15 letter or because they fall outside the six-nonth
statute of limtations. | amtherefore dism ssing the charge
based on the facts and reasons contained in this letter and in ny
August 15 letter.

Right to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynment Relations Board regul ations, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing an
appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days after
service of this dismssal (California Adm nistrative Code, title
8, section 32635(a)). To be tinely filed, the original and five
copi es of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board
itself before the close of business (5:00 p.m) or sent by

tel egraph, certified or Express United States mail postmarked no
later than the last date set for filing (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32135). Code of Civil
Procedure section 1013 shall apply. The Board' s address is:

Public Enpl oynent Rel ati ons Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranment o, CA 95814

If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty cal endar days
following the date of service of the appeal (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32635(b)).
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Service

Al'l docunents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service" nust
acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or filed
with the Board itself. (See California Adm nistrative Code,
title 8, section 32140 for the required contents and a sanple
form) The docunent will be considered properly "served" when
personal ly delivered or deposited in the first-class mail postage
pai d and properly addressed.

Ext ension of _Ti

A request for an extension of tinme in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself nust be in witing and filed with the Board
at the previously noted address. A request for an extension nust
be filed at |east three cal endar days before the expiration of
the tine required for filing the docunent. The request nust

i ndi cate good cause for and, if known, the position of each other
party regarding the extension, and shall be acconpanied by proof
of service of the request upon each party (California

Adm ni strative Code, title 8, section 32132).

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified time limts, the

di sm ssal wll becone final when the tinme limts have expired.
Sincerely,

JOHN W SPI TTLER
General Counsel

Thomas J. Allen
Regi onal Attorney

TIA: rdw

At t achnent

cc: Edward M Opton, Jr..
Ant hony G orgio



STATE OF CALIFORNIA GEORGE DEUKMEJIAN. Gowarmor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

Los Angeles Regional Office
"\ 3530 Wilshire Boulevard. Suite 650
W Los Angeles, CA 90010-2334
(213)736-3127

August 15, 1990

Jan Smith

RE: WARNI NG LETTER, Unfair Practice Charge No. LA-CE-275-H, Jan
' Smth v. Regents of the University of California

In the above-referenced charge. yvou allege_that the University of

California (University) retaliated against you, in alleged
viol ati on of Governnent Code sections 3571(a) and (b) of the
Hi gher Education Enpl oyer-Enpl oyee Rel ati ons Act (HEERA).

My investigation of this charge revealed the follow ng facts.

You were enployed by the University as a Senior Clerk. Wen you
wer e harassed by your supervisor, you contacted the University
Onbudsman.  Your .supervisor |earned of this contact in Cctober,
1988, when the Orbudsman contacted her. Thereafter, your

supervi sor increased her harassnent of you. On February 1, 1989,
you received a term nation notice, and you later filed a

gri evance challenging the termnation. Al though the grievance
procedure provided for binding arbitration, the exclusive
representative finally decided, on March 1, 1990, not to take
your grievance to arbitration.

You filed your unfair practice charge on June 27, 1990. You had
previously filed a conplaint of physical handicap discrimnation
with the U S. Departnent of Labor. You allege that in January,
1990, the University lied about you to the Departnent of Labor
during the investigation of your conplaint.

Based on the facts stated above, the charge does not state a
prima facie violation of the HEERA, within the jurisdiction of
the Public Enploynent Rel ations Board (PERB), for the reasons
that follow.

Gover nment Code section 3563.2(a) provides in part that PERB
"shall not issue a conplaint in respect of any charge based upon
an alleged unfair practice occurring nore than six nonths prior
to the filing of the charge.” PERB has held that this six-nonth
limt is jurisdictional and cannot be waived. California State
University. San D ego (1989) PERB Decision No. 178-H On July 3,
1990, PERB held that the six-nonth limt is not tolled by the
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pursuit of a grievance concerning the same dispute. Regents_of
1he University of California (1990) PERB Decision No. 826-H.

Your term nation and the harassnment that preceded it occurred
over sixteen nonths before you filed your unfair practice charge.

You allege that within the six nonths before you filed your
charge the University lied about you to the Departnent of Labor,
whi ch was investigating your conplaint of physical handicap
discrimnation. You contend that this was in further retaliation
for your contact with the Orbudsman.

To denpnstrate retaliation, a charging party nust show that:

(1) the enployee exercised statutory rights, (2) the enployer had
know edge of the exercise of those rights, and (3) the enployer

i nposed or threatened to inpose reprisals, discrimnated or
threatened to discrimnate, or otherwise interfered wth,

restrai ned or coerced the enpl oyee because of the exercise of
those rights. Novato Unified School District (1982) PERB

Deci sion No. 210; Carlsbad Unified School District (1979) PERB
Deci sion No. 89; Departnent of Devel opnental Services (1982) PERB
Deci sion No. 228-S; California State University (Sacranento)
(1982) PERB Decision No. 211-H The timng of the enployer's
adverse action in close tenporal proximty to the enpl oyee's
protected conduct is an inportant factor, but it does not,

w t hout nore, denonstrate a violation of the EERA Mor el and

El enentary_School District (1982) PERB Decision No. 227.

In the present case, there is no close tenporal proximty between
the alleged lies to the Departnent of Labor (in January, 1990)
and your contact with the Orbudsman (which becanme known to your
supervi sor over a year earlier, in October, 1988). Furthernore,
the University's notive in lying to the Departnent of Labor would
presumably be a desire to cover up the alleged physical handicap
di scrimnation that the Departnment was investigating. If the
University was not covering up physical handicap discrimnation,
then it is not apparent how what it told the Departnent could
actually harmyou. There are no facts that show that the
University's alleged lies to the Departnent were, or were
intended to be, retaliatory in thenselves, as well as part of a
possi bl e cover-up.

For these reasons, the charge as presently witten does not state
a prima facie case. If there are any factual inaccuracies in
this letter or any additional facts that would correct the

defici enci es expl ained above, please anend the charge

accordingly. The anended charge should be prepared on a standard
PERB unfair practice charge formclearly |abeled First Anmended
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Charge,. contain all the facts and all egations you wi sh to make,
and nust be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging
party. The anmended charge nust be served on the respondent and

the original proof of service nust be filed with PERB. If 1 do
not receive an anended charge or wthdrawal from you before
August 22, 1990, | shall dism ss your charge. |If you have any

questions, please call nme at (213) 736-3127.

Si ncerely,

Thomas J. Allen
Regi onal Attorney



